

No. 23-6054

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAYSE SHRUM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
No. 5:23-CV-00029-J, Hon. Bernard M. Jones

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Kathryn E. Tarbert
Gene C. Schaerr
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
ktarbert@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Individuals Today Are Not Free to Take Positions on Controversial Issues Without Risk of Sanction, Harassment, and Even Violence.	3
II. A Plaintiff Organization Need Not Identify Affected Members by Name to Survive a Motion to Dismiss.	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	8
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	3
<i>N.Y. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Dep’t of Com. v. N.Y.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	10
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>SEC v. Shields</i> , 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11

Other Authorities

Peter Beinart, <i>A Violent Attack on Free Speech at Middlebury</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 6, 2017)	6
Ethan Cai, <i>Prof Says He Received Threats After Calling Out Campus Bias</i> , Tenn. Star (Aug. 10, 2019)	6
Natasha Chen & Cheri Mossburg, <i>Former College Swimmer Says She Was Assaulted at an Event Opposing the Inclusion of Trans Women in Women’s Sports</i> , CNN (Apr. 8, 2023).....	4
Found. for Individual Rts. and Expression & Coll. Pulse, <i>2022-2023 College Free Speech Rankings: What Is the State of Free Speech on America’s College Campuses?</i> (2022)	4
Found. for Individual Rts. in Educ. et al., <i>2020 College Free Speech Rankings</i> (2020).....	4

Scott Jaschik, *Vandalism Follows Professor’s Critique on Ideology*,
Inside Higher Ed (Nov. 4, 2018).....7

Michael Luo, *Group Plans Campaign against G.O.P. Donors*,
N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2008)7

Claudine McCarthy, *Riley Gaines and Attorney Discuss Impact of Trans
Athletes on Women’s Teams*, 20 Coll. Athletics & L. 1 (2023).....5

Thomas Messner, *No. 2328, The Price of Prop 8*,
Heritage Found. (Oct. 22 2009)8

*Mostly Peaceful: Countering Left-Wing Organized Violence: Hearing
Before the Subcomm. on Oversight, Investigations, & Accountability
of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.*, 118th Cong. (May 16, 2023).....1, 5

Bradley A. Smith,
*Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta: A First Amendment
for the Sensitive in Cato Supreme Court Review*, 2020-2021 (2021)7
